

The Islamabad Capital Territory Local Government (Amendment) Act, 2023 (Act No. VIII of 2023)

Sec.	Description	Page			
Preamble.					
1.	Short title and commencement	566			
2.	Amendment of section 6, Act X of 2015				

¹ Table of Contents is not the part of the Act and it is only to facilitate the readers – *Author and Editor*.

The Islamabad Capital Territory Local Government (Amendment) Act, 2023 (Act No. VIII of 2023)¹

[20th February, 2023]

An

Act

futher to amend the Islamabad Capital Territory Local Governments Act, 2015

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Islamabad Capital Territory Local Government Act, 2015 (X of 2015), in the manner and for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1

1. Short title and commencement.– (1) This act shall be called the Islamabad Capital Territory Local Government (Amendment) Act, 2023.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of section 6, Act X of 2015.– In the Islamabad Capital Territory Local Government Act, 2015 (X of 2015), in section 6, for subsection (1), the following shall be substituted, namely:–

"(1) There shall be one hundred and twenty-five Union Councils within the Islamabad Capital Territory under this Act. The Federal Government, on the recommendations of Ministry of Interior by notification in the official Gazette may increase or decrease the number of union councils from time to time.".

TAHIR HUSSAIN,

12

Secretary.

Annexure-I

Chronological Table of Amending Acts, Ordinances and Orders, etc.

<i>S</i> .	Act or Ordinance No.	Sections Amended	Effective
No.			date
1.			
2.			
3.			
4.			
5.			
6.			
7.			
8.			
9.			
10.			
11.			
12.			
13.			
14.			
15.			
16.			
17.			
18.			
19.			
20.			
21.			
22.			
23.			
24.			
25.			
26.			
27.			
28.			